

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents,*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Supreme Court

\_\_\_\_\_  
BRIEF OF BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE,  
PROTECT DEMOCRACY, CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER, AND LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS  
AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

\_\_\_\_\_  
WENDY R. WEISER  
THOMAS P. WOLF  
ELIZA M. SWEREN-BECKER  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
120 BROADWAY  
SUITE 1750  
NEW YORK, NY 10271

MICHELLE S. KALLEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMANUEL POWELL III  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 NEW YORK AVE., NW  
SUITE 900  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
MKallen@jenner.com

*Additional Counsel Listed Inside*

---

---

ANDREW B. GARBER  
LAUREN E. MILLER  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
120 BROADWAY  
SUITE 1750  
NEW YORK, NY 10271

BENJAMIN L. BERWICK  
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY  
PROJECT, INC.  
15 MAIN STREET  
SUITE 312  
WATERTOWN, MA 02472

CAMERON O. KISTLER  
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY  
PROJECT, INC.  
2020 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW  
SUITE 163  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

PAUL M. SMITH  
ADAV NOTI  
KEVIN P. HANCOCK  
BRENT FERGUSON  
BENJAMIN PHILLIPS  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14TH STREET, NW  
SUITE 400  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. *Moore v. Harper* is not an invitation to transform ordinary state court interpretation of state election law into a federal constitutional issue for this Court to police ..... 8

A. *Moore* reaffirmed the longstanding, basic principle that state election laws are subject to judicial review by state courts..... 8

B. *Moore* made clear that federal judicial review of state court interpretation of state law is appropriate only under very narrow circumstances..... 11

II. The Colorado Supreme Court’s interpretation of Colorado law was well within the ordinary bounds of judicial review..... 13

A. The Colorado Supreme Court engaged in ordinary statutory interpretation to analyze state law ..... 13

B. Petitioner’s reading of *Moore* is  
untenable and dangerous ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 25

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	2
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	4
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	20
<i>Burchett v. South Denver Windustrial Co.</i> , 42 P.3d 19 (Colo. 2002).....	17
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	10
<i>Bysiewicz v. Dinardo</i> , 6 A.3d 726 (Conn. 2010).....	18
<i>City &amp; County of Denver v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 405 P.3d 1128 (Colo. 2017) .....	16
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	10
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	10
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	15
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	4
<i>Frohlick Crane Service, Inc v. Mack</i> , 510 P.2d 891 (Colo. 1973) .....	16
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	2

<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 Fed. Appx. 947 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Jackson v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 262 P.3d 874 (Colo. 2011) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	9
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011).....	8
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	1, 4-5, 7, 9-13, 17, 19
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	8, 11
<i>Orellana-Leon v. People</i> , 530 P.3d 636 (Colo. 2023) .....	15
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	24
<i>R.E.N. v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 823 P.2d 1359 (Colo. 1992) .....	16
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941) .....	10
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	21
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	2, 24
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	2
<i>Socialist Workers Party of Illinois v. Ogilvie</i> , 357 F. Supp. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	18

<i>State ex rel. Kristof v. Fagan</i> , 504 P.3d 1163 (Or. 2022) .....	18
<i>Stuart v. Anderson County Election Commission</i> , 300 S.W.3d 683 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022).....	10
<i>United States Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	4
<i>West v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940) .....	8
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	10
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	4
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	4
Colo. Const. Art. VI, § 1 .....	15
Colo. Const. Art. VI, § 2 .....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113(1) .....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113(3) .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Vikram D. Amar & Akhil R. Amar, <i>Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent-State-Legislature Notion and Related Rubbish</i> , 2021 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1 (2022) .....	24

Amicus Brief of Benjamin L. Ginsberg, <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2022), 2022 WL 16555981 .....	23
Amicus Brief of The Brennan Center For Justice, <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2022), 2022 WL 16552948 .....	20
Amicus Brief of Conference of Chief Justices, <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S. Sept. 6, 2022), 2022 WL 4117470 .....	23
Amicus Brief of League of Women Voters of the United States, et al., <i>Moore v.</i> <i>Harper</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2022), 2022 WL 16555946 .....	20
Amicus Brief of Richard L. Hasen, <i>Moore</i> <i>v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S. Oct. 25, 2022), 2022 WL 16110517 .....	23
Nathaniel Persily et al., <i>When is a Legislature not a Legislature? When Voters Regulate Elections by Initiative</i> , 77 Ohio St. L.J. 689 (2016) .....	21
